

No. 13-894

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. MACLEAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OFFICE
OF SPECIAL COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CAROLYN N. LERNER
*Special Counsel
Counsel of Record*

BRUCE D. FONG
Associate Special Counsel

ELISABETH R. BROWN
Attorney

U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL
1730 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 254-3600
briefs@osc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	
OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE “SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITED BY LAW” PROVISOR IN THE CSRA DOES NOT ENCOMPASS AGENCY REGULATIONS	4
A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CSRA CONFIRMS THAT THE “SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITED BY LAW” PROVISOR REFERS TO STATUTORY LAW ONLY.....	5
B. THE STRUCTURE AND LEGISLA- TIVE HISTORY OF THE CSRA REINFORCE ITS PLAIN MEANING.....	6
C. THE ATSA LACKS THE SPECI- FICITY REQUIRED TO QUALIFY AS A “LAW” UNDER THE CSRA	8
II. REVERSAL WOULD FRUSTRATE THE CLEAR STATUTORY PURPOSE TO ENCOURAGE DISCLOSURES AND RESTRAIN AGENCIES	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. THE CSRA, INCLUDING ITS AMENDMENTS, REPRESENTS A CAREFUL BALANCE OF ENCOURAGING ROBUST WHISTLEBLOWING WHILE PROTECTING SENSITIVE INFORMATION.....	10
1. Congress has Intervened When Necessary to Ensure the CSRA Encourages Robust Whistleblowing and Prevents Agency Retaliation.....	11
2. The CSRA Contains Sufficient Safeguards to Protect Sensitive Information.....	13
B. EMPOWERING AGENCIES TO AVOID THE CSRA WILL CHILL WHISTLEBLOWERS.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 154 (1871).....	6
<i>Chambers v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 515 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Chambers v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 602 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Chambers v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 116 M.S.P.R. 17 (2011)	16
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	5
<i>Dep't of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	17
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	10
<i>Fiorillo v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 795 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Hesse v. Dep't of State</i> , 217 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	9
<i>Horton v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 66 F.3d 279 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Kent v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 56 M.S.P.R. 536 (1993)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , — U.S. —, 34 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	4
<i>MacLean v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 112 M.S.P.R. 4 (2009)	5
<i>MacLean v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Marano v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Meuwissen v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 234 F.3d 9 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v.</i> <i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	2
<i>Willis v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 1212	1
5 U.S.C. § 1212(h)(1)	1
5 U.S.C. § 1213	1, 18
5 U.S.C. § 1214	1, 18
5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(4)(B)(i)	12
5 U.S.C. § 1214(b)(4)(B)(ii)	12
5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1).....	12, 13
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b).....	1, 7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(1)(E).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(6).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	1, 6
5 U.S.C § 2302(b)(8)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C § 2302(b)(8)(A)(i)	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(A)(ii)	1, 7, 14
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(B).....	13, 17
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)(B)(i)	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(A).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(12).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(13).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 2302(d)(5)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 114(r)	3, 9
Air Transportation Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-366, 88 Stat. 417	<i>passim</i>
Aviation and Transportation Security Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597.....	3
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1116	<i>passim</i>
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2178.....	3
An Act to Reauthorize The Office of Special Counsel, And For Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 103-424 § 4, 108 Stat. 4361.....	13
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16	8, 11, 12
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012 Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465.....	12, 19
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Executive Order No. 13556 § 2(b), 75 Fed. Reg. 68675 (Nov. 4, 2010).....	14
49 C.F.R. § 1520.9	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	Page(s)
H.R. 11280, 95th Cong. (2d Sess. 1978).....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978).....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	12
S. 2640, 95th Cong. (2d Sess. 1978).....	7
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	20
S. Rep. No. 95-1272 (1978).....	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 100-413 (1988).....	11
